further information
webcode: GW-653 / 654
GEMÜ 653 / 654 BioStar
Manually operated diaphragm valve
Features
• CIP/SIP capable
• Autoclave capability
• Extensive range of accessories available

www.gemu-group.com8 / 38GEMÜ 653 / 654
Threaded connection
MG DN Connection type code 1)
1 6, 6K
Material code 2)
37 40, 42
8 8 X -
10 - W
10 10 - W
12 X -
15 X W
25 15 X W
20 X W
25 X W
40 32 X W
40 X W
50 50 X W
80 65 - W
80 - W
MG = diaphragm size, X = standard
W = welded assembly
1) Connection type
Code 1: Threaded socket DIN ISO 228
Code 6: Threaded spigot DIN 11851
Code 6K: Cone spigot and union nut DIN 11851
2) Valve body material
Code 37: 1.4408, investment casting
Code 40: 1.4435 (F316L), forged body
Code 42: 1.4435 (BN2), forged body, Δ Fe < 0.5%
Availabilities
GEMÜ 653 / 654www.gemu-group.com 9 / 38
Flange
MG DN Connection type code 1)
8 34 38 39
Material code 2)
C3 39 40, 42 39 39 C3 39 40, 42
25 15  W X  W X -  W X  W
20  W X  W X X  W X  W
25  W X  W X X  W X  W
40 32  W X  W X -  W X  W
40  W X  W X X  W X  W
50 50  W X  W X X  W X  W
65 - X - - X - X -
80 65 - -  W - - - -  W
80 - X  W - X - X  W
100 100 - X  W - X - X  W
MG = diaphragm size
X = Standard
W = welded assembly
1) Connection type
Code 8: Flange EN 1092, PN 16, form B, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752, basic series 1, length only for body configur-
ation D
Code 34: Flange JIS B2220, 10K, RF, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752, basic series 1, length only for body configura-
tion D
Code 38: Flange ANSI Class 150 RF, face-to-face dimension FTF MSS SP-88, length only for body configuration D
Code 39: Flange ANSI Class 125/150 RF, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752, basic series 1, length only for body config-
uration D
2) Valve body material
Code 39: 1.4408, PFA lined
Code 40: 1.4435 (F316L), forged body
Code 42: 1.4435 (BN2), forged body, Δ Fe < 0.5%
Code C3: 1.4435, investment casting
Availabilities
www.gemu-group.com10 / 38GEMÜ 653 / 654
Clamp
MG DN Connection type code 1)
80, 8P 82 88, 8T 8A 8E
Material code 2)
40, 42, F4 40, 42, F4 40, 42, F4 40, 42, F4 40, 42, F4
8 6 - K - K -
8 K K - K -
10 K - - W -
15 K - W - -
10 10 - K - K -
15 K W K K -
20 K - K - -
25 15 - W - K -
20 K K K K -
25 K K K K K
40 32 - W - K K
40 K W K K K
50 50 K W K K K
65 W - W - W
80 65 K K K K K
80 K W K W K
100 100 W W W W W
MG = diaphragm size, X = standard
K = connections completely machined (not welded)
W = welded assembly
1) Connection type
Code 80: Clamp ASME BPE, face-to-face dimension FTF ASME BPE, length only for body configuration D
Code 82: Clamp DIN 32676 series B, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 7, length only for body configuration D
Code 88: Clamp ASME BPE, for pipe ASME BPE, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 7, length only for body configuration D
Code 8A: Clamp DIN 32676 series A, face-to-face dimension FTF acc. to EN 558 series 7, length only for body configuration D
Code 8E: Clamp ISO 2852 for pipe ISO 2037, clamp SMS 3017 for pipe SMS 3008 face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 7, length only
for body configuration D
Code 8P: Clamp DIN 32676 series C, face-to-face dimension FTF ASME BPE, length only for body configuration D
Code 8T: Clamp DIN 32676 series C, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 7, length only for body configuration D
2) Valve body material
Code 40: 1.4435 (F316L), forged body
Code 42: 1.4435 (BN2), forged body, Δ Fe < 0.5%
Code F4: 1.4539, forged body
Availability of product conformity
Diaphragm material code 1)
Food
3A 54, 5M
1) Diaphragm material
Code 54: PTFE/EPDM one-piece
Code 5M: PTFE/EPDM two-piece
Availabilities
Order data
The order data provide an overview of standard configurations.
Please check the availability before ordering. Other configurations available on request.
Order codes
1 Type Code
Diaphragm valve, manually operated,
plastic handwheel,
stainless steel distance piece electropolished,
optical position indicator
653
Diaphragm valve, manually operated,
stainless steel handwheel electropolished
optical position indicator
654
2 DN Code
DN 4 4
DN 6 6
DN 8 8
DN 10 10
DN 12 12
DN 15 15
DN 20 20
DN 25 25
DN 32 32
DN 40 40
DN 50 50
DN 65 65
DN 80 80
DN 100 100
3 Body configuration Code
Tank bottom valve body B
Body configuration code B: Dimensions and designs on
request
2/2-way body D
T-body T
Body configuration code T: Dimensions on request
4 Connection type Code
Spigot
Spigot DIN 0
Spigot DIN EN 10357 series B (2014 edition; formerly
DIN 11850 series 1)
16
Spigot EN 10357 series A/DIN 11866 series A
formerly DIN 11850 series 2
17
Spigot DIN 11850 series 3 18
Spigot JIS-G 3447 35
Spigot JIS-G 3459 schedule 10s 36
Spigot SMS 3008 37
Spigot BS 4825, part 1 55
Spigot ASME BPE/DIN EN 10357 series C (from 2022
edition)/DIN 11866 series C
59
Spigot ISO 1127/DIN EN 10357 series C (2014 edition)/
DIN 11866 series B
60
Spigot ANSI/ASME B36.19M schedule 10s 63
4 Connection type Code
Spigot ANSI/ASME B36.19M schedule 5s 64
Spigot ANSI/ASME B36.19M schedule 40s 65

Order data
GEMÜ 653 / 654www.gemu-group.com 13 / 38
Order example
Ordering option Code Description
1 Type 654 Diaphragm valve, manually operated,
stainless steel handwheel electropolished
optical position indicator
2 DN 50 DN 50
3 Body configuration D 2/2-way body
4 Connection type 60 Spigot ISO 1127/DIN EN 10357 series C (2014 edition)/DIN 11866
series B
5 Valve body material 40 1.4435 (F316L), forged body
6 Diaphragm material 5M PTFE/EPDM two-piece
7 Control function 0 Manually operated
8 Actuator version 4DH Actuator size 4DH,
for 2/2-way body,
with seal adjuster and stroke limiter
9 Surface 1503 Ra ≤ 0.8 µm (30 µin.) for media wetted surfaces,
in accordance with DIN 11866 HE3,
electropolished internal/external
10 Special version Without
11 CONEXO Without
Order data
www.gemu-group.com14 / 38GEMÜ 653 / 654
GEMÜ 653 / 654www.gemu-group.com 15 / 38
Technical data
Medium
Working medium: Corrosive, inert, gaseous and liquid media which have no negative impact on the physical and
chemical properties of the body and diaphragm material.
The valve will seal in both flow directions up to full operating pressure (gauge pressure).
For special oxygen version (code S): only gaseous oxygen
Temperature
Media temperature: Diaphragm material Standard Special version
for oxygen
EPDM (code 3A/13) -10 — 100 °C 0 — 60 °C
FKM (code 4/4A) -10 — 90 °C -
EPDM (code 17) -10 — 100 °C -
EPDM (code 19) -10 — 100 °C 0 — 60 °C
PTFE/EPDM (code 54) -10 — 100 °C 0 — 60 °C
PTFE/PVDF/EPDM (code 71) -10 — 100 °C -
PTFE/EPDM (code 5M) -10 — 100 °C 0 — 60 °C
20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160
120
100
80
60
40
20
0
0Te
m
pe
ra
tu
re
 a
t p
ro
xi
m
ity
 s
w
itc
h
[°C
]
Values measured at 25°C ambient temperature
Media temperature [°C]
Technical data
www.gemu-group.com16 / 38GEMÜ 653 / 654
Sterilization temperature: EPDM (code 3A/13) max. 150 °C, max. 60 min per cycle
FKM (code 4/4A) not applicable

Technical data
GEMÜ 653 / 654www.gemu-group.com 17 / 38
Kv values: MG DN Connection type code
0 16 17 18 37 59 60 1 31
8 4 0.5 - - - - - - - -
6 - - 1.1 - - - 1.2 - -
8 - - 1.3 - - 0.6 2.2 1.4 -
10 - 2.1 2.1 2.1 - 1.3 - - -
15 - - - - - 2.0 - - -
10 10 - 2.4 2.4 2.4 - 2.2 3.3 - -
12 - - - - - - - 3.2 -
15 3.3 3.8 3.8 3.8 - 2.2 4.0 3.4 -
20 - - - - - 3.8 - - -
25 15 4.1 4.7 4.7 4.7 - - 7.4 6.5 6.5
20 6.3 7.0 7.0 7.0 - 4.4 13.2 10.0 10.0
25 13.9 15.0 15.0 15.0 12.6 12.2 16.2 14.0 14.0
40 32 25.3 27.0 27.0 27.0 26.2 - 30.0 26.0 26.0
40 29.3 30.9 30.9 30.9 30.2 29.5 32.8 33.0 33.0
50 50 46.5 48.4 48.4 48.4 51.7 50.6 55.2 60.0 60.0
65 - - - - 62.2 61.8 - - -
80 65 - - 77.0 - 68.5 68.5 96.0 - -
80 - - 111.0 - 80.0 87.0 111.0 - -
100 100 - - 194.0 - 173.0 188.0 214.0 - -
MG = diaphragm size, Kv values in m³/h
Kv values determined in accordance with DIN EN 60534 standard, inlet pressure 5 bar, Δp 1 bar, stainless steel
valve body and soft elastomer diaphragm. The Kv values for other product configurations (e.g. other diaphragm
or body materials) may differ. In general, all diaphragms are subject to the influences of pressure, temperature,
the process and their tightening torques. Therefore the Kv values may exceed the tolerance limits of the stand-
ard.
The Kv value curve (Kv value dependent on valve stroke) can vary depending on the diaphragm material and dur-
ation of use.
MG DN PFA/PP
25 15 5.0
20 9.0
25 13.0
40 32 23.0
40 26.0
50 50 47.0
65 47.0
MG = diaphragm size, Kv values in m³/h
Kv values determined in accordance with DIN EN 60534, inlet pressure 5 bar, Δp 1 bar, with connection flange
EN 1092 length EN 558 series 1 (or threaded socket DIN ISO 228 for body material GGG40.3) and soft elastomer
diaphragm. The Kv values for other product configurations (e.g. other diaphragm or body materials) may differ.
In general, all diaphragms are subject to the influences of pressure, temperature, the process and their tighten-
ing torques. Therefore the Kv values may exceed the tolerance limits of the standard.
The Kv value curve (Kv value dependent on valve stroke) can vary depending on the diaphragm material and dur-
ation of use.
Technical data
www.gemu-group.com18 / 38GEMÜ 653 / 654
Product conformity
Machinery Directive: 2006/42/EC
Pressure Equipment Dir-
ective:
2014/68/EU
Food: FDA*
Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004*
Regulation (EC) No. 10/2011*
Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006*
FDA 21 CFR 177.2600*
USP* Class VI Titel 87
USP* Class VI Title 88 (50 °C and 121 °C)
3A*
TA Luft (German Clean
Air Act):
The product meets the following requirements under the max. permissible operating conditions:

spigot
Flange Clamp
Connection type code
0, 16, 17, 18,
35, 36, 37,
55, 59, 60,
63, 64, 65
1 6, 6K 8, 38, 39 80, 82, 88,
8A , 8E, 8P,
8T
8 4 0.09 - - - -
6 0.09 - - - -
8 0.09 0.09 - - 0.15
10 0.09 - 0.21 - 0.18
15 0.09 - - - 0.18
10 10 0.30 - 0.33 - 0.30
12 - 0.17 - - -
15 0.30 0.26 0.35 - 0.43
20 - - - - 0.43
25 15 0.62 0.32 0.71 1.50 0.75
20 0.58 0.34 0.78 2.20 0.71
25 0.55 0.39 0.79 2.80 0.63
40 32 1.45 0.88 1.66 3.40 1.62
40 1.32 0.93 1.62 4.50 1.50
50 50 2.25 1.56 2.70 6.30 2.50
65 2.20 - - 10.30 2.30
80 65 8.60 - 9.22 10.20 8.90
80 8.00 - 9.20 13.80 8.50
100 100 24.10 - - 20.80 24.80
Weights in kg
MG = diaphragm size
Installation position: Optional
Observe the angle of rotation for optimized draining when it comes to installation.
See separate document, "Angle of rotation technical information".
Technical data
www.gemu-group.com20 / 38GEMÜ 653 / 654
Dimensions
Actuator dimensions
GEMÜ 653, 654
A
C
T
*
A
4
ØB
ØB
A
A
4
C
T
*
MG DN A A4 ØB
Actuator function H N S H N S
8 4 - 15 85.0 65.0 - 4.5 4.5 - 36.0
10 10 - 20 86.0 86.0 - 2.0 2.0 - 63.0
25 15 - 25 108.0 108.0 - 5.0 5.0 - 92.0
40 32 - 40 145.0 145.0 - 9.0 9.0 - 114.0
50 50 - 65 171.0 171.0 - 21.0 21.0 - 132.0
80 65 - 80 231.0** 202.0 231.0 33.0** 18.0 33.0 211.0
100 100 255.0** 223.0 255.0 43.0** 28.0 43.0 211.0
Dimensions in mm
MG = diaphragm size
* CT = A + H1 (see body dimensions)
** only GEMÜ 654
A4: Protrusion of indicator spindle over highest point when actuator is in the open position (approximate values)